
 

 

Planning and Highways 
Committee 
 
Tuesday 18 August 2015 at 2.00 pm 

 
To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone 
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors Alan Law (Chair), Peter Rippon (Chair), Nasima Akther, David Baker, 
Jack Clarkson, Tony Damms, Roger Davison, Adam Hurst, Ibrar Hussain, 
Bryan Lodge, Peter Price, Denise Reaney, Chris Rosling-Josephs, 
Garry Weatherall and Joyce Wright 
 
Substitute Members 
 
In accordance with the Constitution, Substitute Members may be provided for the 
above Committee Members as and when required. 
 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Planning and Highways Committee is responsible for planning applications, 
Tree Preservation Orders, enforcement action and some highway, footpath, road 
safety and traffic management issues.  
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.  You may not be allowed to see some reports 
because they contain confidential information.  These items are usually marked * on 
the agenda.  
 
Recording is allowed at Planning and Highways Committee meetings under the 
direction of the Chair of the meeting.  Please see the website or contact Democratic 
Services for details of the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and 
photography at council meetings. 
 
Planning and Highways Committee meetings are normally open to the public but 
sometimes the Committee may have to discuss an item in private.  If this happens, 
you will be asked to leave.  Any private items are normally left until last. 
 
Further information on this or any of the agenda items can be obtained by speaking 
to Martyn Riley on 0114 273 4008 or email martyn.riley@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 
 

 



 

 

 

PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE AGENDA 
18 AUGUST 2015 

 
Order of Business 

 
1. Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements  
2. Apologies for Absence  
3. Exclusion of Public and Press  
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the 

press and public 
 

4. Declarations of Interest (Pages 1 - 4) 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be 

considered at the meeting 
 

5. Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 8) 
 Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 28 July 2015 

 
6. Site Visit  
 To agree a date for any site visits required in connection with 

planning applications prior to the next meeting of the Committee 
 

7. Sheffield Conservation Advisory Group Minutes (Pages 9 - 14) 
 Minutes of the meeting of the Sheffield Conservation Advisory 

Group held on 21 July 2015 
 

8. Applications Under Various Acts/Regulations (Pages 15 - 52) 
 Report of the Director of Regeneration and Development 

Services 
 
 

9. Enforcement of Planning Control: 2A Woodhouse Road (Pages 53 - 58) 
 Report of the Director of the Regeneration and Development 

Services 
 

10. Record of Planning Appeal Submissions and Decisions (Pages 59 - 64) 
 Report of the Director of Regeneration and Development 

Services 
 
 

11. Date of Next Meeting  
 The next meeting of the Committee will be held on 4 September 

2015 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 1

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 

 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of 
the executive, or of any committee,
[...]
equest for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and 
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Planning and Highways Committee 
 

Meeting held 28 July 2015 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Alan Law (Chair), Nasima Akther, David Baker, 

Tony Damms, Adam Hurst, Ibrar Hussain, Bryan Lodge, Peter Price, 
Denise Reaney, Peter Rippon, Chris Rosling-Josephs, 
Garry Weatherall, Joyce Wright and John Booker (Substitute Member) 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Jack Clarkson and 
Councillor John Booker attended as the duly appointed substitute.   

 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 
and public. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 Councillor Garry Weatherall declared an interest as a Member of the Ecclesfield 
Parish Council, in relation to an application for planning permission for the erection 
of a two storey outbuilding to the rear of the dwelling house at 144 The Common 
(Case No. 15/02089/FUL) and did not speak and vote thereon. 

 
4.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 7 July 2015 were approved 
as a correct record. 

 
5.  
 

SITE VISIT 
 

5.1 RESOLVED: That the Director of Regeneration and Development Services, in 
liaison with a Co-Chair of the Committee, be authorised to make arrangements for 
a site visit on Monday 17 August 2015, in connection with any planning 
applications requiring a visit by Members prior to the next meeting of the 
Committee. 

 
6.  
 

APPLICATIONS UNDER VARIOUS ACTS/REGULATIONS 
 

6.1 RESOLVED: That (a) the applications now submitted for permission to develop 
land under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and the Regulations made 
thereunder and for consent under the Town and Country Planning (Control of 
Advertisements) Regulations 1989, be decided as shown in the minutes of this 
meeting, and the requisite notices issued; the granting of any permission or 
consent shall not constitute approval, permission or consent by this Committee or 
the Council for any other purpose; 

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 28.07.2015 

Page 2 of 3 
 

  
 (b) an application for planning permission for the erection of a two storey 

outbuilding to the rear of the dwelling house at 144 The Common (Case No. 
15/02089/FUL) be refused (i) for the reason detailed in the report now submitted 
and (ii) with authority given to (A) the Director of Regeneration and Development 
Services or Head of Planning to take all appropriate steps including, if necessary, 
enforcement action and the institution of legal proceedings to secure of the 
removal of the unauthorised outbuilding to the rear of the dwellinghouse at 144 
The Common and (B) the Head of Planning, in liaison with a Co-Chair of this 
Committee, to vary the action in order to achieve the objectives hereby confirmed, 
including taking any action to resolve any associated breaches of planning control; 
and 

  
 (c) having heard oral representations from the applicant’s representative at the 

meeting speaking in support of the development, an application for planning 
permission for the construction of a petrol filling station, kiosk, jet wash facility and 
associated works at ASDA, Handsworth Road (Case No. 15/00252/FUL) be 
granted, conditionally. 

 
7.  
 

ENFORCEMENT OF PLANNING CONTROL: 1 PRIORY ROAD, ECCLESFIELD 
 

7.1  The Director of Regeneration and Development Services submitted a report in 
respect of the Committee’s consideration, at its meeting on 5 May 2015, for 
enforcement action to be taken to secure the removal of the unauthorised non-
illuminated fascia name signs at 1 Priory Road, Ecclesfield and seeking additional 
authority for legal proceedings to be taken, if necessary, to ensure their removal in 
view of them contravening the Town and Country Planning Act (Control of 
Advertisements) Regulations 2007. 

  
7.2 RESOLVED: That (a) the Director of Regeneration and Development Services or 

Head of Planning be authorised to take any appropriate action including, if 
necessary, enforcement action and the institution of legal proceedings to secure 
the removal of the unauthorised non-illuminated fascia name signs at 1 Priory 
Road, Ecclesfield; and 

  
 (b) the Head of Planning, in liaison with a Co-Chair of this Committee, be 

authorised to vary the action in order to achieve the objectives hereby confirmed, 
including taking action to resolve any associated breaches of planning control. 

 
8.  
 

QUARTERLY OVERVIEW OF ENFORCEMENT ACTIVITY 
 

8.1 The Committee received and noted a report of the Director of Regeneration and 
Development Services providing a quarterly update of progress on the work being 
undertaken by the enforcement team within the City. 

 
9.  
 

QUARTERLY UPDATE OF ENFORCEMENT CASES IN THE CITY CENTRE 
AND EAST AREA 
 

9.1 The Committee received and noted a report of the Director of Regeneration and 
Development Services providing an update on the progress of enforcement cases 

Page 6



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 28.07.2015 

Page 3 of 3 
 

in the City Centre and East areas of the City. 
 
10.  
 

QUARTERLY UPDATE OF ENFORCEMENT CASES IN THE SOUTH AREA 
 

10.1 The Committee received and noted a report of the Director of Regeneration and 
Development Services providing an update on the progress of enforcement cases 
in the South area of the City. 

 
11.  
 

QUARTERLY UPDATE OF ENFORCEMENT CASES IN THE WEST AND 
NORTH AREA 
 

11.1 The Committee (a) received and noted a report of the Director of Regeneration 
and Development Services providing an update on the progress of enforcement 
cases in the West and North area of the City and (b) noted further information 
provided orally by the Director of Regeneration and Development Services to 
Members’ questions in respect of matters concerning (i) 110 Bolsover Road (Page 
78, Item 3), (ii) 209 Stannington Road (Page 79, Item 5), (iii) land to the rear of the 
former Middlewood Tavern, off Middlewood Road North (Page 80, Item 6), (iv) 
Village News, 176 to 178 Main Street, Grenoside (Page 82, Item 9), (v) Aldi, 82 
The Common (Page 84, Item 11), (vi) 290 to 308 Pitsmoor Road (Page 85, Item 
13) and (vii) Dial House Club, Far Lane/Ben Lane (Page 88, Item 16). 

 
12.  
 

RECORD OF PLANNING APPEAL SUBMISSIONS AND DECISIONS 
 

12.1 The Committee received and noted a report of the Director of Regeneration and 
Development Services detailing (a) the planning appeals recently submitted to the 
Secretary of State and (b) the outcome of recent planning appeals, along with a 
summary of the reasons given by the Secretary of State in his decision. 

 
13.  
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

13.1 RESOLVED: That (a) it be noted that the next meeting of the Committee will be 
held on Tuesday, 18 August, 2015 at 2.00 pm, at the Town Hall; and  

  
 (b) in light of the comments now made, the meeting of the Committee scheduled to 

be held on Tuesday 8 September, 2015, be held instead on Friday 4 September 
2015 at 2.00pm at the Town Hall. 

 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



`                                                                                                                             
SHEFFIELD CONSERVATION ADVISORY GROUP 

 
Meeting held 21st July, 2015 

 
PRESENT: Name Organisation 

   
 Dr. Philip Booth (Chair) 

Mr. Patrick Burns 
Mr. Howard Greaves   
Mr. Graham Hague  
 
Dr. Roger Harper 
Dr. Jo Lintonbon 
Mr. Philip Moore 
 

Co-opted Member 
Co-opted Member 
Hallamshire Historic Buildings 
Society 
Victorian Society/South Yorkshire 
Industrial History Society 
Ancient Monuments Society  
University of Sheffield 
Sheffield Society of Architects 

                                                        2222222 
 

1. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.   

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
Apologies for absence were received from Mr. Rob Darrington (Royal Institute of 
Chartered Surveyors), Mr. Rod Flint (Georgian Group), Mr. Tim Hale (Sheffield 
Chamber of Commerce), Mr. Bob Hawkins (Council for the Protection of Rural 
England), Mr. Bob Marshall (Royal Town Planning Institute), Mr. Andrew 
Shepherd (Society for the Protection of Ancient Buildings) and Dr. Jan Woudstra 
(Landscape Institute) 
,  
 
CHAIR’S REPORT 
The Chair reported that:-  
(a) Mr. Simon Chad and Mr. Simon Geddy were working on the arrangements for 
a joint walk by representatives of the Group and the Society of Architects, on 
dates between 11th and 14th August next, to assess the potential effects of 
possible developments on local heritage assets, within the City; and 
(b) John Stonard, Head of Urban Design and Conservation had requested that 
the minutes of the Group be produced more promptly .  
 
The Group (i) noted the information and that efforts would be made to produce 
the minutes more promptly than had been the case with the last set of minutes 
and (ii) requested that details of the walks be circulated to Members as soon as 
possible. 
 

3. 
 

MINUTES 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19st May, 2015 were approved as  

 a correct record, subject to the substitution in item 7(a) of the words “1950s 
extension” instead of the words “1990s extension” and, arising therefrom, 

 
the Group noted that:-  

 (a) it was possibly the case that the tarmac which had been laid on areas of 
Fargate, following repairs to the footway would be there for longer than a 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 9



Meeting of the Sheffield Conservation Advisory Group  
 21. 7. 2015 Page 2 

 
temporary period;  and 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
[...]

  

Report of:   Director of Regeneration and Development Services 

_____________________________________________________________________________ 

Date:    18/08/2015 

_____________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Subject:   Applications under various acts/regulations 

_____________________________________________________________________________ 

Author of Report:  John Williamson 2734218 

_____________________________________________________________________________ 

Summary:  

_____________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Reasons for Recommendations   

(Reports should include a statement of the reasons for the decisions proposed) 

 

Recommendations: 

_____________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Background Papers: 

 

Category of Report: OPEN 

 

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL 

Planning and Highways Committee 

Agenda Item 8

Page 15



 

 

Application No. Location Page No. 

 

 

15/00143/FUL (Formerly PP-

03911247) 

Land Adjacent  

240 Springvale Road 

Sheffield 

S10 1LH 

 

19 

 

15/00107/FUL (Formerly PP-

03898318) 

Former Cannon Brewery 

Rutland Road 

Sheffield 

S3 9PJ 

 

43 

 

 

Page 16



 

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



 
SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL 
 
Report Of The Head Of Planning 
To the Planning and Highways Committee 
Date Of Meeting: 18/08/2015 
 
LIST OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION OR INFORMATION 
 
*NOTE* Under the heading “Representations” a Brief Summary of Representations 
received up to a week before the Committee date is given (later representations 
will be reported verbally).  The main points only are given for ease of reference.  
The full letters are on the application file, which is available to members and the 
public and will be at the meeting. 
 
 
 

 
Case Number 

 
15/00143/FUL (Formerly PP-03911247) 
 

Application Type Full Planning Application 
 

Proposal Ere
[...]
drive the site lines for everyone will be more 
difficult.  It was a petrol station with cars coming in and out before but 
because of the entrance and exit there was less room for parked cars to 
obscure views.  Would welcome a view from traffic engineers but inclined to 
think that some double yellow lines would help with road safety although 
would add to the pressures of parking on the road.  Other concern is height.  
It looks like it will loom rather large over surrounding houses. 

 
PLANNING ASSESSMENT 
 
Policy Issues 
 
The Sheffield Local Plan includes the Core Strategy and the saved policies and 
proposals map of the Unitary Development Plan (UDP).  The UDP identifies the 
site as being part of the Commonside Local Shopping Centre.  The site lies at the 
northern end of, and just within, the boundary of the Commonside Local Shopping 

Page 33



 

Centre where shops are the preferred use and housing including apartments is an 
acceptable use (Policy S7 of the UDP refers). 
 
The Pre-Submissions version of the Draft City Policies and Sites Document and 
Draft Proposals Map are also a material consideration albeit with limited weight 
given that the documents are not to be submitted to the Secretary of State.  The 
Draft Proposals Map excludes the site from the local shopping area and identifies it 
as being within the surrounding Housing Area. 
 
UDP Policy S10 relates to conditions on development in shopping areas including 
criteria (a) which seeks to ensure that new development would not lead to a 
concentration of uses which would prejudice the dominance of preferred uses in 
the Area or its principle role as a Shopping Centre. 
 
In this instance as the previous use of the site was for non-shopping purposes and 
as such the proposed redevelopment of the site for residential apartments will not 
affect the dominance of shops in this local shopping area. 
 
It is considered that the proposed use is an acceptable use in principle on this site 
and woul
[...]
 

Proposal Demolition of former brewery buildings 
 

Location Former Cannon Brewery, Rutland Road, Sheffield S3 
9PJ 
 

Date Received 13/01/2015 
 

Team West and North 
 

Applicant/Agent R Bryan Planning 
 

Recommendation Grant Conditionally 
 

 
Subject to: 
 
Time limit for Commencement of Development 
 
1. The development shall be begun not later than the expiration of three years 

from the date of this decision. 
  

Reason:  In order to comply with the requirements of the Town and Country 
Planning Act. 

 
Approved/Refused Plan(s) 
 
2. The development must be carried out in complete accordance with the 

following approved documents: 
  
 Environmental Statement as amended by email received 3rd June 2015 
  

Drawings RJB 1, RJB 2, RJB 3 as amended in writing by email 21st April 
2015 in relation to substitution of breeze blocks , capping and pallisade 
fencing.  

  
 Bat Report and Methodology received 29th July 2015 
  
 Ecology Survey and Report 
  
 EIA 
  
 Demolition Work Method Statement 
  
  

Page 43



 

  
  
 Reason:  In order to define the permission. 
 
Pre-Commencement Condition(s) 
 
3. Other than during the three notified weekend road closures and one working 

night shift (as detailed in sections 19.17 to 19.21 of the Demolition Works 
Method Statement), demolition works and any associated site works that are 
audible at the site boundary shall only take place between 0730 hours and 
1800 hours on Monday to Fridays, and between 0800 hours and 1300 hours 
on Saturdays, and not at any time on Sundays and Public Holidays.  At least 
four weeks prior to any agreed out of hours working commencing, a suitable 
programme of communications to alert local business and residents to likely 
disturbance shall be submitted for approval in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. The approved programme shall then be implemented at least one 
week prior to any out of hours works commencing. 

  
 Reason: In the interest of the amenities of neig
[...]
is not 
desirable, it is not considered that it is sufficient to justify a refusal of the 
application, given the overall benefits of achieving a cleared development and the 
complexities associated with the achievement of this.  
 
In considering all the above it is recommended that planning permission be granted 
for the demolition of the buildings subject to conditions. 
 
 
 
 

Page 52



 
 
 

 
Report of:  Director of Regeneration & Development Services 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Date:    18 August 2015 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject:   Enforcement Report 
    2A Woodhouse Road S12 2AZ 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report:  Fiona Sinclair 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary: To inform committee members of a breach of the 

Advertisement Regulations and to make 
recommendations on any further action required. 

___________________________________________________________ 
 
Reasons for Recommendations:   
 
To remedy the breach of Advertisement Control    
 
Recommendations:   

 

That the Director of Regeneration & Development Services or Head of  

Planning be authorised to take any appropriate action including, if necessary, 
enforcement action and the institution of legal proceedings to secure the 
removal of unauthorised advertisements at 2A Woodhouse Road. 

 

The Head of Planning is delegated to vary the action authorised in            
order to achieve the objectives hereby confirmed, including taking action to 
resolve any associated breaches of planning control 

____________________________________________________________ 
 
Background Papers:   
 

 
Category of Report: OPEN 

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL 
Planning & Highways 

Committee Report 

Agenda Item 9

Page 53



REGENERATION & 
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 
 PLANNING AND 
 HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE 
 DATE 18 AUGUST 2015 
 
 
 
ENFORCEMENT REPORT 
 
ERECTION OF UNAUTHORISED SIGNS AT 2A WOODHOUSE ROAD S12 
2AZ. 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.1 To inform committee members of a breach of the Advertising 

Regulations and to make recommendations on any further action 
required. 

 
2. BACKGROUND  
 
2.1 2A Woodhouse Road is a single storey prefabricated building that was 

originally clad in asbestos cement sheets, but has recently had its front 
elevation re-clad in natural stone to improve the appearance of the 
building. 

 
2.2 The property is currently being used as a booking office for taxis; and is 

located on the edge of a local shopping centre, as defined in the UDP, 
with the area immediately adjacent being identified as a housing area. 

 
2.3 A complaint, from a member of the public was received alleging the 

office was being visited by potential clients, and that a number of 
obtrusive advertisements had been attached to the front and side 
elevations of the property. 

 
2.4 Correspondence was sent to the owners reminding them that their 

planning permission prohibits the use of the premises as a public 
booking office; that the signs require advertisement consent, but that it 
was unlikely to be granted; and that they should apply for retrospective 
planning permission for the recladding of the building. 

 
2.5 The owner responded to this letter, and confirmed that measures would 

be taken to stop people calling at the office to book taxis and that an 
application would be submitted to regularise the recladding work. 
However, he seemed reluctant to remove the signs.  

 
2.6 Thus far the owner has cooperated with the Local Planning Authority 

with regard to the use of the premises, and although he has declined to 
submit a retrospective application for planning permission, for the 
recladding this work is not considered as being harmful to the visual 

Page 54



amenities of the area and so it would not be expedient to take 
enforcement action. 

 
2.7 However, the owner has yet to remove the advertisements that are 

visually obtrusive and considered to cause significant visual harm to 
the street scene, given its residential nature (See photographs 1&2). 

 
3 ASSESSMENT OF BREACH OF CONTROL 
 
3.1 The property is located within the Local Shopping Area as defined 

within the UDP. 
 
 
3.2 Unitary Development Plan Policy BE13 (v) Advertisements, states that 

the design of all signs and advertisements will relate in scale and 
design to their surroundings. 

 
3.3 The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) states that poorly 

placed advertisements can have a negative impact on the appearance 
of the built and natural environment. 

 
3.4 The signs are considered to be visually intrusive and to harm the 

amenities of the street scene, from a point of view of their size, number 
and design; and are, therefore, contrary to policy BE13 of the UDP, and 
the provisions of the NPPF. 

 
3.5 The photographs, below show the property in question and 

demonstrate the negative impact that the signs have on its appearance 
and that of the street scene, particularly given the residential context of 
this particular building. The signs are overly large and crudely 
positioned on the elevations. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 55



 
 

Photographs 1 & 2 
The Property’s principle elevation as viewed from Woodhouse Road 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 56



 
 
4. REPRESENTATIONS. 
 
4.1 A complaint was received from a member of the public. 
 
 
5.       ASSESSMENT OF ENFORCEMENT OPTIONS 
 
5.1 Section 171C of the Town and Country Planning Act provides for the 

service of a Planning Contravention Notice. The notice requires 
information about the breach of planning control and property 
ownership.  It also gives an opportunity for the recipient to meet with 
officers to make representations.  Such a meeting could be used to 
encourage regularisation by retrospective application and/or 
discussions about possible remedies where harm has resulted from the 
breach. In this case it is clear that the advertisements are in breach of 
planning control and as such it is not considered that the serving of a 
PCN would be of any value. 

 
5.2 It is an offence to display without consent a sign that requires express 

consent under the Town and Country Planning (Control of 
Advertisements) Regulations 1992.  A prosecution can be brought 
under Section 224(3) of The Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 

 
6 EQUAL OPPORTUNITIES 
 
6.1 There are no equal opportunity issues arising from the 

recommendations in this report.   
   
 
7 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 There are no additional financial implications expected as a result of 

this report. If an appeal is made against the enforcement notice, costs 
can be made against the Council if it is shown that they have behaved 
“unreasonably” in the appeal process, it is uncommon that this will 
happen. However, in the unlikely event compensation is paid, it would 
be met from the planning revenue budget. 
 

8.0  RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
8.1 That the Director of Regeneration & Development Services or Head of 

Planning be authorised to take any appropriate action including, if 
necessary, enforcement action and the institution of legal proceedings 
to secure the removal of the unauthorised signs at 2A Woodhouse 
Road. 

 

Page 57



8.2 The Head of Planning is delegated to vary the action authorised in            
order to achieve the objectives hereby confirmed, including taking 
action to resolve any associated breaches of planning control. 

 
 
 

Site Plan 
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
Maria Duffy                                                              06/08/2015 
Head of Planning Service     

Page 58



 
 

 
Report of:   Director of Regeneration & Development Services 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Date:     18 August 2015 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject:   RECORD OF PLANNING APPEA
[...]
eld Railway Station at Sheffield Midland Station 
Sheaf Street Sheffield S1 2BP (Case No 14/03957/LBC) has been dismissed. 
 

Officer Comment:-  
The Inspector considered that the new digital screen would appear close to 
the roof and the large and solid display would relate awkwardly to the 
lightweight and undulating shape of the glazed roof structure above it. It would 
obstruct views of what remains of the repeating arches to the roof structure 
beyond. The Inspector noted that there was already a plethora of adverts and 
this proposal would lead to excessive signage in a sensitive location. He 
concluded that the proposal would cause significant harm to character and 
appearance of the listed station building and would be contrary to Policies 
BE13 and BE19 of the Unitary Development Plan and there would also be 
conflict with the National Planning Policy Framework with regard to  the 
protection of heritage assets. 
 

 
 
4.0     RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
 That the report be noted 

 
 
 
 
 
Maria Duffy 
Acting Head of Planning                          18 August 2015 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 62



 
 

Page 63



Page 64

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	7 Sheffield Conservation Advisory Group Minutes
	8 Applications Under Various Acts/Regulations
	Plan Apps (2)

	9 Enforcement of Planning Control: 2A Woodhouse Road
	10 Record of Planning Appeal Submissions and Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Planning and Highways Committee 
 

Meeting held 18 August 2015 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Alan Law (Chair), Peter Rippon (Chair), Nasima Akther, 

Tony Damms, Roger Davison, Adam Hurst, Ibrar Hussain, Bryan Lodge, 
Peter Price, Denise Reaney, Garry Weatherall, Joyce Wright, Roy Munn 
(Substitute Member) and Vickie Priestley (Substitute Member) 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Chris Rosling-Josephs and 
David Baker and Councillors Roy Munn and Vickie Priestley attended the meeting 
as the duly appointed substitutes, respectively. An apology for absence was 
received from Councillor Jack Clarkson but no substitute was appointed. 

 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 
and public. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 28 July 2015 were approved 
as a correct record. 

 
5.  
 

SITE VISIT 
 

5.1 RESOLVED: That the Director of Regeneration and Development Services, in 
liaison with a Co-Chair of the Committee, be authorised to make arrangements for 
a site visit in connection with any planning applications requiring a visit by 
Members prior to the next meeting of the Committee. 

 
6.  
 

SHEFFIELD CONSERVATION ADVISORY GROUP MINUTES 
 

6.1 The Committee received and noted the minutes of the meeting of the Sheffield 
Conservation Advisory Group held on 21 July 2015. 

 
7.  
 

APPLICATIONS UNDER VARIOUS ACTS/REGULATIONS 
 

7.1 RESOLVED: That (a) the applications now submitted for permission to develop 
land under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and the Regulations made 
thereunder and for consent under the Town and Country Planning (Control of 
Advertisements) Regulations 1989, be decided, granted or refused as stated in 



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 18.08.2015 

Page 2 of 3 
 

the report to this Committee for this date in respect of Case No. 15/00143/FUL 
and other applications considered be amended as in the minutes of this meeting, 
and the requisite notices issued; the granting of any permission or consent shall 
not constitute approval, permission or consent by this Committee or the Council 
for any other purpose; and 

  
 (b) subject to the inclusion of an additional condition that ‘Prior to any works 

commencing on site, full details of the provision of wheel washing facilities shall 
be submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority. The said facilities 
shall be provided on site prior to works of demolition commencing in accordance 
with the approved details and shall be retained throughout the works on site’, as 
outlined in a supplementary report circulated at the meeting, an application for 
planning permission for demolition of former brewery buildings at former Cannon 
Brewery, Rutland Road (Case No. 15/00107/FUL) be granted, conditionally. 

 
8.  
 

ENFORCEMENT OF PLANNING CONTROL: 2A WOODHOUSE ROAD 
 

8.1 The Director of Regeneration and Development Services submitted a report 
informing Members of a breach of the Advertising Regulations in respect of the 
erection of unauthorised signs at 2A Woodhouse Road and making 
recommendations on a way forward. 

  
8.2 The report stated that the property was currently being used as a booking office 

for taxis; and was located on the edge of a local shopping centre, as defined in the 
Unitary Development Plan, with the area immediately adjacent being identified as 
a housing area.  

  
8.3 A complaint from a member of the public was received alleging the office was 

being visited by potential clients, and that a number of obtrusive advertisements 
had been attached to the front and side elevations of the property. 

  
8.4 Correspondence was sent to the owners reminding them that their planning 

permission prohibited the use of the premises as a public booking office; that the 
signs required advertisement consent, but that it was unlikely to be granted, and 
that they should apply for retrospective planning permission for the recladding of 
the building. 

  
8.5 The owner responded to the letter, and confirmed that measures would be taken 

to stop people calling at the office to book taxis and that an application would be 
submitted to regularise the recladding work. However, he seemed reluctant to 
remove the signs. 

  
8.6 Thus far the owner had cooperated with the Local Planning Authority with regard 

to the use of the premises, and although he had declined to submit a retrospective 
application for planning permission for the recladding, this work was not 
considered as being harmful to the visual amenities of the area and so it would not 
be expedient to take enforcement action. 

  
8.7 However, the owner had yet to remove the advertisements that were visually 

obtrusive and were considered to cause significant visual harm to the street 



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 18.08.2015 

Page 3 of 3 
 

scene, given its residential nature. 
  
8.8 RESOLVED: That (a) the Director of Regeneration and Development Services or 

Head of Planning be authorised to take any appropriate action including, if 
necessary, enforcement action and the institution of legal proceedings to secure 
the removal of the unauthorised signs at 2A Woodhouse Road; and  

  
 (b) the Head of Planning, in liaison with a Co-Chair of the Committee, be 

authorised to vary the action in order to achieve the objectives hereby confirmed, 
including taking action to resolve any associated breaches of planning control. 

 
9.  
 

RECORD OF PLANNING APPEAL SUBMISSIONS AND DECISIONS 
 

9.1 The Committee received and noted a report of the Director of Regeneration and 
Development Services detailing (a) the planning appeals recently submitted to the 
Secretary of State and (b) the outcome of recent planning appeals, along with a 
summary of the reasons given by the Secretary of State in his decision. 

 
10.  
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

10.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee will be held on Friday 4 
September 2015, at 2.00 pm, at the Town Hall. 

 


